
m
i7-^

Ixcirtljw-
X,:

m

:^Ci

New Hampshire
Employment
Security

^ wwwjihesjth.gov
'Were u/ork/ng to keep New Hampshire working'

George N. Copadis, Commissioner

Richard J. LaVERS, Depitty Commissioner

'jj

APMINISTRA^W^^Flbi: ̂
45 South Fruit Street

Concord, NH 03301-4857

November 5, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION S<7(e Source.

To authorize New Hampshire Employment Security (NHES) to enter into a contract amendment with ECl
Systems, LLC, Andover, MA, increasing the contract amount by $40,408 from $126,087 to $166,495 for one
additional year of statewide alarm and access systems testing, maintenance, repairs and monitoring services from
the date of Governor and Council approval or December 1, 2020, whichever is later, through November 30, 2021.
100% Federal funds.

The original contract was approved by the Governor and Council on November 8, 2017 (Item #42) following a
competitive bid process.

Federal funding is available in State FY 2021 and is anticipated to be available in FY 2022 as follows, with the
ability to adjust encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if needed and justified;

02-27-27-270010-8040 DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

10-02700-8040000(>-048-500226 Contract Repairs, Building &
Grounds

SPY 2021

$23,573

SPY 2022

$16,835

EXPLANATION

NHES is requesting approval of the attached contract amendment for statewide alarm and access systems testing,
maintenance, repairs and monitoring services. This contract amendment will continue to help ensure equal,
effective and meaningful access to NHES programs and services. The contract amendment total of $40,408 is for
an additional twelve month period as allowed under the contract contingent upon Governor and Council approval
for the period beginning December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021.

In the event Federal funds become no longer available. General funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

Respectfully submitted.

George N. Copadis
Commissioner

GNC/jdr

NHES is a proud member of America's Workforce Network and NH Works. NHES is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies
with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request of individuals with disabilities

Telephone (603) 224-3311 Fax (603) 228-4145 TOD/ TTY Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 Web site: www.nhes.nh.gov



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

NEW HAMPSHIRE EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
STATEWIDE ALARM AND ACCESS SYSTEMS TESTING, MAINTENANCE,

REPAIRS AND MONITORING SERVICES CONTRACT 2017-08
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1

WHEREAS, as o result of RFP #2017-08, and pursuant to an Agreement approved by
Governor and Council on November 8, 2017, Item #42, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement."
ECI Systems, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "ECI" or "Vendor," agreed to perform statewide
'alarm and access systems testing, maintenance, repairs and monitoring services based upon tierms
"and conditions specified in the Agreement, and In consideration of-paymcnl of certain sums by
New Hampshire Employment Security ("NHES"):

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agreement Form P-37 Section 1.8, the Agreement may be
amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties thereto, and only after approval of
such amendment by the Governor and Executive Council;

WHEREAS, the current Agreement with the Vendor runs through November 30, 2020.
and, pursuant to Exhibit C, Paragraph 3.1 of the Agreement, may be extended twice for up to one
additional year each subject to the parties' prior written agreement on terms and applicable fees;

WHEREAS, the Department and the Vendor have agreed to continue the same terms and
fees for a one year extension from November 30,2020 through November 30,2021;

WHEREAS, the Vendor desires to provide the requested services and the Parties seek to
clarify and amend the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and
conditions contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

The General Provisions of the AgreOTcnt, including but not limited to, the P-37 Form
and Exhibit B, are hereby amended as follows:

1. Amend Section 1.7 of the Agreement P-37 Form by extending the Completion Date from
November 30,2020 to November 30,2021.

2. Amend Section 1.8 of the Agreement P-37 Form by increasing the Price Limitation from
$126,087.00 to $166,495.00.

3. Amend Exhibit B, 2 Price Tenns, as follows;

Initial all pages
Vendor loiiinh



2 PRICE TICUiMS

2.1 PRICING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROPOSAL

The Contractor agrees to provide NHES with services as indicated in E^ibil A of this Agreement
at prices quoted in the Proposal and as shown below. The Contract is for a terra beginning
December 1, 2017 or upon Governor and Council approval, whichever is later, and continuing
through November 30, 2021. Any request for service through the end of that term is covered m
accordance with the terms set forth herein,

Loculiuu Year Year 2 Y?lir2 Yeof4 Total

Berlin $ 2J36.00 ; $ 2,556.00 S 2,556.00 s 2,556.00 i 7.668.00

Claremont % 2.067.00 : S 2,067.00 s 2.067.00 s 2,067.00 S 6.201.00

Concord S 4.895.00 : $ 4,032.00 s 4.032.00 s 4,032.00 . s 12.959.00 .

Conway s 2.556.00 •; 5 2,556.00 s 2.536.00 s 2.356.00 . s 7,668.00

Kcene s 2.067.00 •. J • 2.067.00 s 2,067.00 s 2,067.00 ; $ 6,201.00

Lacoiiia s 1,736.00 : S 1,736.00 $ 1.736.00 s 1,736.00 : S 5.208.00

Littleton s 2.536.00 ; S 2.S56.00 s 2456.00 s 2,556.00 : 8 7,668.00 ,

Manchcaicr - 298 s 1,511.00 :J 1,511.00 s 1,5)1.00 s 1,5)1.00 ; S 4,333.00

Manchetccr - 300 s 1,311.00 :$ 1.511.00 s 1,511.00 s 1,511.00 i.S 4.533.00

NiisbuB s 1,511.00 : 5 1.511.00 s 1,511.00 s 1,511.00 : S 4,533.00

Portsmouth i 1,511.00 :$ 1,511.00 s 1,511.00 i 1411.00 : s 4433.00

Salero i 1,283.00 $  1.283.00 $ 1,283.00 s 1,283.00 ; S 3.849.00

Somcrswortb s 1.511.00 :$ 1,511.00 s 1411.00 s 1.511.00 : S 4,533.00 •

Annual Coats s 27.271.00 : S 26,408.00 s 26.408.00 ; i 26,408.00 i S 106,495.00 ;

Ycarl : Year 2 ! Year 3 i Year 4

6.000.00

Fees IQ cod:

l lrMirlv RcDJiir Rnlct OlhiffCO^I i

Monday • Kriday, 8AM-5PM S lOO.OU Mateiisls (n) cost or 20% :

Monday • Friday. 5PM-8AM i 150.00 :

Holiday Rsio t 175.00 ;

Travel Rute I 75.00
s

Total •

Brenkdovm^ ^ 40.408.00 j S 40.408.00 | $ 40,408.00 • $ j

Total Contract Cost Not to Exceed for the term:

Initial ell pagci.
Vendor Initial*

~tl



Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Agreement will remain in full force and
eiSecC This ouxiiEcatioD will take effect upoo the date of approval by the Govcmor and Council
of the State ofNew Hanpshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiea have hereunto set their as of the day end
year written below.

\

L  \ , .•yA..r.- . Daje- |of;-!|vo __
Ju:itu D«wi$, CEO
ECI SyatOTi, LLC

State of New Uaapsfaire

Ijwdk 1/ l^h o).-Vm
Oeor^'N. Copadi^ Commhsioncr ' ^
State ofNew Kan^htrc
Department ofEtiploymeot Security

Approved by the ̂ rrisy Goaeral (Ponn, Subatance end Execution)

D... ■ ll/S/^ o
State of New Hsmpshire, Depertment ofJustice

Date:

Initial ell

Veoidca'InSSaia



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that EC! SYSTEMS, LLC is a New

Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on August 03, 2016. 1 further certify that

all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's oflicc have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 74S626

Certificate Number 0005037475

SI
%

I&.

O

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 3rd day of November A.D. 2020.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



{LiftiiUfipnrinersllip or LLC H/VA Monnger)

Limited Partnership or LLCCcrtificfltion orAothofitV

I, Wayne Capolupo, hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager
(Name)

of ECl Systems. LLC; a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B or a limited
(Nome of Partnership or LLC)

\

liability company under RSA 304-C.

I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC.

I farther certify that Justin Davis, Partner and CEO of EC! Systems, LLC is authorized to

sign the 2017 contract (and future addcndums) between EC! Systems, LLC and the New Hampshire
Department of Employment Security. By his signature, ECl Systems, LLC will be bound to the terms of the

contract and iKnt this authorization has not expired.

DATED: October 29, 2020 ^ATTEST:



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE psMUOO/rYVYl

1(Vl6i2020

THIS CERTIFiCATE » ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS MO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFiCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If Ih0 certiBcato holder i» tn ADOtTIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(l»«) must havo ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or t>« andorsad.
H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sobjoct to the lorms and conditions of Iho policy, cortain poHelos may r«qulr« on endorMmant. A slaloment ofi
this cortlFlcata doM not confer righto to tho cartincata holder in llou of such 0ndorsomant(8).

PROOUCCA

Tonry Insurance Group, inc.

23S Bedford Street

.Lexington MA 02420

(781)861-1600 (781)001-1804

©'wuv-com

'CKSUXeA(S)AP>OROIMC CDVCRAOe - NAIC •

iMsuRfR A • Ph'latlalph'8 Irxlomnity Insurence Company 18058

INSURED

EC! Systems LLC, DBA: East Coast Irttorgrelod Systems

40 Sho(tucf( Road

Suite 100

Andovor MA 01810

INSURER D- PhUadelphla insumnce Compeniea
M9URPR c - Hampshire Employers insurance Company 12083

INSURERO:

'iNsuruRe:

IHSUnCRF:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: C120101G2D7J4 REVISION.NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUClES OF INSURANCE LISrED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAIAEO ABOVE FOR THE POLICY P6RI00
INDICATEO. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMEMT. TERM OR COMOITtON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMEin" VVMH RESPECTTO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEFIEIN IS SUOJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMftS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

MSM

LTR TYPE OF WSURANCE
AUUL

N?p
SUUK

WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY El-I-

fMMfOO/VYVYI
POLICY UP
IMWOOrWYVI UMfTt

A

X COMMERCIAL OENERALLUBIUTY

IE 1 X| OCCUR

PHPK217291S 08/21/2020 08«1/2021

EACHOCCURREMCE , 1.000,000

1 CLAIMS-MAC DAMAOL lURkNIkU
PREMISES ft* orxufTMWitl

J 100.000

MEO EXP (Anv 9<M cwnl ) 10.000

X E&O t>£R30MAL S AOV IWJURY , 1.000.000

ncm. ACCRECATE L»RT APPLIES PEA: GENERAL ACCHEOATE , 2.000.000

X POLICY 1 I ̂  j 1 LOG
OTHER:

PRODUCTS • COtaPTOPAGO J 2.000.000

s

B '

AUTOMOaiLE UAenjTY

PHPK2172928 08/21/2020

1

08/21/20211

1

COUUINkO (UnCll: LAU1
re« <>cetr«<e>'

S  1,000.000

ANY AUTO BOOtLY VUURV IPw pwMn) s

X

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AUTOS ONLY

X

X

9CME0ULC0
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLV

BOORY MJURY (P«r •ccldwK) t

PROMCHrVOALtAGE -
rPe» ftMfctoMV

J

s

A

X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MAOe
PHUB735762 08/21/2020: 08/21/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE 9.000.000

AGGREGATE
, s.ooo.coo

OEO ' RETENTTON 1 t

0

WOttKERSCOttPEHSATION
ANOEMPUnrERyUABUTY

ANrPftOPRIETOWPARTHEWEXECUTIVe fTn
OFFICERMEMfiEft EXCLUOEOT 1 " 1
(UwidtlerylnNH) ' '
W ye*, dwelbie undw
DESCRIPTKM OF OPeRAHOPrS bctmr

NfA WM280080075772020A 10/13/2020
/

10/13/2021:

STATUTE 1 1 Er""
E.LEACHACaOENT , i.ooo.ora

E.L DISEASE. EA EMPLOYEE( 1.000.000

E L DISEASE' POUCY UMn ( 1.000,000

\ 1

DESCRtmON OP OPERATtOHe / LOCATtOHS f VEHICLE* (ACORD ISI. AdeWwd Rwnwfc* echa4«A*, Kwy be ettedwa It ism* •Rk* U laauliatf)

re: operations of (he Insured aecurtty contractor.
New HampsrtJro Employment Security Is en AddlUonal Inctifad, when required by vwitten contract, but only to the extent provided in the Additional Iruurad
endorsement(s) Mtechod to the poScy. a copy of which Is available upon requesL

New Hampshire Employment Security

45 South FruB St

Conoord NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUaES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DEUVEREO m
ACCORDANCE WTTH THE POLiCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHOROSD REPRESCNTATTVE

ACORO 26 (2016/03)

eidS&-20tSACOROCORPORATION. AllriehtsmMrv«d.

Thft ACORO film* ind I090 ar« r«oitt»r*d msrk* of ACORD



New Hampshire
Employment
Security

^wwwjihesjih^ov
'We r'e working to keep New Hampshire working'

GrorGE N. COPADIS, Commissioner

Richard J. Lavers, Deputy Commissioner

Administrative Office
45 South Fruit Street

CoArco;?D, NM 03301-4857

October 25,2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Suniinu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

To authorize New Hampshire Employment Security (NHES) to enter into an agreement with ECl Systems, LLC,
Salcm, NH in the amount not to exceed $126,087 for statewide alarm and access systems testing, maintenance,
repairs and monitoring services from the date of Governor and Council approval or December 1, 2017, whichever
is later, through November 30, 2020. 100% Federal funds.

Federal funding is available in State FY 2018 and 2019 and are anticipated to be available in FY 2020 as follows,
with the ability to adjust encumbrances between Slate Fiscal Years through the Budget OfTice, if needed and
justified;

02-27-27-270010-8040 DEPT OF EMPLOYMBKT SECURITY

ConCracc Repairs,
10-02700-80400000-048-500226

Building & Grounds

SFY 2018

S45,271

SFY 2019

$40,408

SFY 2020

$40,408

EXPLANATION

NHES is requesting approval of the attached agreement for statewide alarm and access systems testing,
maintenance, repairs and monitoring services. This contract will help ensure equal, effective and meaningful
access to NHES programs and services. The contract total of 5126,087 is for a three-year period beginning upon
Governor and Council approval or December 1, 2017, whichever is later, through November 30, 2020

A competitive bid process was undertaken for statewide alarm and access systems testing, maintenance, repairs
and monitoring services. A "Request For Proposal" (RFP) was simultaneously posted to two (2) state websites
and placed advertisements in a statewide newspaper. One (1) vendor submitted a proposal for statewide alarm
and access systems testing, maintenance, repairs and monitoring services. The proposal was evaluated and
determined to meet all of the requirements of the RFP.

In the event Federal funds become no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

submitted,

5eorge N. Copadis
Commissioner

Attachments

CNC/jdr

NHES is a proud member ofAmerica's Workforce Network and NH Works. NHES is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies
luith the Americans luith Disabi/tlies Act. Auxiliary aids and seruices are available upon request of individuals with disabilities

Telephone (603) 224-3311 Fax (603) 228-4145 TDD/ TTY Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 Web site: www.nhes.nh.gov



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)

Notice: This agrcemcni and all of its attachmcnis shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any infonnation that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

j

AGREEMENT

The State ofNew Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION.

.1 State Agency Name

Ni l Employment Security

1.2 State Agency Address

45 South Fruit Street. Concord. NM 03301

.3 Contractor Name

FCI Svstems. LLC

1.4 Contractor Address

68 Stiles Road. Salem. NM 03079

.5 Contractor Phone

Number

603-458-6503

1.6 Account Number

10-027-8040-048-500226

1.7 Completion Date

November 30. 2020

1.8 Price Limitation

$126,087.00

.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

George N. Copadis

I.IO State Agency Telephone Number

(603)228-4000

1.11 Contractor Si 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

1.13 Acknowledgement: State of NV\ rCounty of

On . before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12. or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11. and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity
indicated in block 1.12.

1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

rSeal]

KELUE PORTER, Notaiy Public
Ststa of New Hamp»hirB

My Commission Expiree August 2.2022

I.13..7 Name and Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace

\o^tl A j
& urc1.14 State Agen

Date:

1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

George N. Copadis. Commissioner

1.16 Approval by mc N.H. Department of Administr^iAn, prvisidn of Personnel (if applicable)

By: Director, On:

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form. Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

By: // />^7 On:

1.18 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council (if applicable)

By: On:

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO

BE PERFORMED. The Siatc of New Hampshire, aciing
through the agency identified in block 1.1 ("State"), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform,
and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwith.standingany provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Govemor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the panics
hcreunder, shall become effective on the date the Govemor

and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become'effective on the dale the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the EfTeciive Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the Slate shall have no liability to the
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hcreunder. including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hcreunder, arc
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hcreunder in excess of such available appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of

appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that

Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRJCE/PRICE LIMITATION/

PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract
price.

Page 2 of 4

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hcreunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth In block

1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to. civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services to ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor
.shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age. sex.
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
alTirmativc action to prevent such discrimination.
6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 ("Equal
Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Dcpanmcnt of Labor (41
C.F.R. Pan 60). and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all.,
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services .shall be
qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State
employee or ofTlcial, who is materially involved in the
procurement, administration or perfoimance of this

Contractor Initials

Date/c|o£^i-7



Agrecmcni. This provision shall survive termination of this
Agrccmcnl.

7.3 The Contracting OfHccr specified in block 1.9. or his or
her successor, shall be the Slate's representative. In the event
of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,
the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder

("Event of Default"):
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule:

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or

8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
may take any one, or more, or all. of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notiec: and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement. cfTcctive two
(2) days afier giving the Contractor notice of termination:
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor:
8.2.3 set ofTagainst any other obligations the State may owe to
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDE.NTIALITY/

PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data*' shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of. this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, alt studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, computer
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents,
all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agreement for any reason.
9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be govemed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

Page

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting
Officer, not later than fi ficen (15) days after the date of
termination, a report ("'Termination Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination
Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report
described in the attached EXHIDIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In

the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all •
resjpects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor
an employee of the Slate. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSICNMENT/DELECATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise tran.sfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice and
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be

subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and con.scni of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of.
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out oO the acts or omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the

sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14. I.I comprehensive general liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $l,0(X).000per occurrence and $2.0(X).000
aggregate; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subpara^aph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New
Hampshire.

3 of 4

Contractor Initialsi,
Da



14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certiricate(s)

of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting OfTlcer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, ccrtificaic(s) of
insurance for all rcncwal(s) of insurance required under this
Agreemem no later than thirty (30) days prior to the c.xpiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The ccnificate(s) of
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated'herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9. or his
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS'CGMPENSATIO.N.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or c.xempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A
! " Workers' Conipensaiioti
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A. Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall
furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9. or his
or her successor, proof of Workers' Compcn.sation in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be
responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agreement.

16.' WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof afler any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4. herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed
by the parties hereto and only after approval of such
amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
Slate law. rule or policy.

19. CGNSTRUCTIGN GK AGREEMENT AND TERMS.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the panics to express their mutual
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The panics hereto do not intend to
benefit any third panics and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any .such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIGNS. Additional provi.sions set
fonh in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law. the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and
effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor Initials

Date"/ ofoU xx>y^



EXHIBIT A

1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.1 OVERVIEW

New Hampshire Employment Security ("NHES") provides unemployment compensation and

reemployment services to the public at thirteen (13) facilities located throughout New

Hampshire. All are secure facilities to some degree and have alarm and access control systems.

A list of detailed NHES system specifications is located in confidential Attachment A to this

Agreement. A current list of NHES facility sites is located in Attachment B hereto. The NHES

facilities have a variety of alarm and access control systems that require regular testing,

maintenance, monitoring and/or repairs. The scope of services to be provided by ECI Systems,

LLC (the ''Contractor") under this Agreement includes furnishing all labor, tools, equipment,

materials and transportation necessary to provide NHES with all phases of alarm and access

control systems testing, maintenance, repairs, and monitoring, as applicable, at all NHES

facilities as needed. Inspections/testing will be perfonned twice annually at all locations unless

otherwise specified. Contractor is responsible for obtaining all materials, permits and approvals
required for this work.

Contractor will monitor systems for alarms/faults and will ensure the appropriate authority is

notified. Contractor will also notify NHES in the event an alarm is triggered using an employee

call list to be provided. Contractor will call the first person on the list and will continue calling
sequentially down the list until a response is received. NHES will provide an emergency contact

list defining who should be notified for each type of monitoring system. The emergency contact
list will be updated periodically and supplied to the Contractor.

1.2 DELIVERABLES

Services wit! be provided as described in the Contractor's Technical and Cost Proposal
submitted in response to RFP # 2017-NHES-08 for Alarm & Access Systems Testing,

Maintenance, Repairs, and Monitoring Services and as further described in this Agreement. The

Contractor's Proposal is hereby incorporated by reference into this Agreement.

I. Fire/Smoke Alarm Testing, Maintenance, Repairs, and Monitoring

Contractor will provide agency-wide fire/smoke alarm system testing, maintenance, repair, and
monitoring services for NHES to include cleaning and testing twice annually per location as

follows:

a. Test fire alarm control panel and batteries for functionality and condition;

Contractor Initials

Date

Page I of 7



b. Test every initiating device tied into fire alarm system (smoke detectors [including those

located in elevator shafts], pull stations, heat detectors, duct detectors, elevator shunts,

door closers/holder [Laconia facility only], strobe horns, etc.);

c. Verify all devices activate panel alarm;

d. Upon alarm activation, verify all notification devices for functionality (horns, strobes and

beacons); and

e. Check communications of fire alarm system to appropriate fire department.

Cleaning, testing, maintenance, and monitoring, including the above-listed tasks, will be

completed twice annually at all thirteen (13) NHES locations, to include potential changes to

existing locations listed in Attachment B and any other property that may come under control of

NHES. Contractor will provide a list of devices and whether they pa.ss or fail inspection and/or

are in need of repair or replacement, along with a quote for the cost of replacement or a labor and

material quote for repair work. After NHES cost quote approval, work will be completed within

thirty (30) days. In emergency situations, faxed quotes are acceptable. Damage to buildings,

materials or equipment that occurs during testing of fire alarm equipment will be repaired

immediately at no expense to NHES.

Sensitivity tests must be performed every five (5) years. Sensitivity tests were last performed in

2013, with the next to be performed in the contract resulting from this RPP in 2018. Contractor
will test all elevator recall functions, including primary and secondary car stop locations.

2. Burglar, Panic, Water, AC Fault and DC Fault Alarm Testing, Maintenance, Repairs,

and Monitoring

V

Contractor will provide agency-wide security system testing, monitoring, repair, and

maintenance services for NHES. Service locations currently include, but may not be limited to

those listed in Attachment B. Contractor will conduct weekly communication tests on each

connection to include:

a. Power supply and alarm control panel battery testing;

b. Keypad functionality and condition;

c. Activate all security devices (motion detectors, door contacts, panic alarms, etc.) to check

functionality;

d. Check that all alarm signals are received at Central Station; and

e. Test arm and disarm integration with access panel.

Contracior Initials

Dale

Page 2 of 7



3. Access Control Systems Testing, Maintenance, Repairs, and Monitoring

Contractor will provide at! necessary services to maintain NHES access control systems listed in

Confidential Attachment A. Contractor will supply and install proven software updates on card

access system as needed and approved by NHES. Contractor will include all necessary service

support agreements, license fees and any additional software upgrades.

Contractor must have necessary certifications to perform all required inspection, monitoring,

repairs, and maintenance functions and be a certified dealer of any listed products. Contractor
will provide agency-wide access control systems testing, maintenance, repair, and monitoring

services for NHES to include testing twice annually for thirteen (13) locations (and as amended)

as follows:

a. Control panel software functionality and communication with Concord controller;

b. Power supply and controller battery testing;

c. Activate all card readers and lest functionality;

d. Activate lock down switches and test functionality;

e. Check all LEDs and notification devices;

f. Check arm and disarm integration of security systems; and

g. Check by-pass key functionality.

1.3 SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

1. Safety and protection of NHES personnel and property is of utmost concern. Contractor
will, whenever necessary or required, furnish safely equipment and devices and take alt

precautions necessary to protect health, safety and property. All work will interfere as

little as possible with NHES business functions.

2. Work will be performed in compliance with all applicable State and Federal safety laws,
rules, regulations and standards, including but not limited to OSHA and US Department
of Labor requirements.

3. Damage to NHES property will be the responsibility of the Contractor. Contractor will
repair any damage it causes to NHES property promptly at no expense to NHES.

4. Any rubbish or debris, including spent batteries or other equipment, will be promptly
/  removed from the premises following replacement. All materials will be disposed of off-

site in accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and ordinances.

5. Routine work under this Agreement will be performed in a timely and professional
manner during normal working hours unless otherwise agreed in advance.

Contractor Initials [
Date

Page 3 of 7



EXHIBIT B

2 PRICE TERMS

2.1 PRICING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROPOSAL

The Conlractor agrees lo provide NHES with scn'iccs as indicated in Exhibit A of this

Agreement at prices quoted in the Proposal and as shown below. The Contract is for a term

beginning December I, 20)7 or upon Governor and Council approval, whichever is later, and

continuing through November 30, 2020. Any request for service through the end of that term is

covered in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

Location Ycar.l Year 2 Year 3 Total

Berlin S 2,556.00 S  2,556.00 2,556.00 • S 7,668.00

Ciarcmont 2,067.00 S  2,067.00 $  2,067.00 S 6,201.00

Concord $ 4,895.00 S  4,032.00 S 4,032.00 S 12,959.00

Conway $ 2,556.00 $  2,556.00 $  2,556.00 S  7,668.00

Kecne s 2,067.00 $  2,067.00 $  2,067.00 $  6,201.00

Laconia $ 1,736.00 $  1,736.00 $  1,736.00 $  5,208.00

Litiieion s 2,556.00 $  2,556.00 $  2,556.00 S 7,668.00

Manchester-298 $ 1,511.00 $  1,51 1.00 $  1,511.00 $  4,533.00

Manchester - 300 $ 1,511.00 S  1,511.00 $ 1,511.00 $ 4,533.00

Nashua s 1,511.00 S  1,511.00 S 1,511.00 $ 4,533.00

Portsmouth $ 1,511.00 S  1,511.00 $  1,511.00 $ 4,533.00

Salem $ 1,283.00 $  1,283.00 $  1,283.00 $ 3,849.00

Somersworth $ 1,511.00 S  1,511.00 $  1,511.00 $ 4,533.00

Annual Costs $ 27,271.00 S  26,408.00 $ 26,408.00 $ 80,087.00

Annual Allowance for Software Updates/Service Support Agrcenienis/Licensc Fees <'n cost: $ 6,000.00

Hourly Reoair Rates i Other Costs

Monday - Friday. 8AM-5PM $ 100.00 : Materials (?/ cost or plu.s 20% :

Monday - Friday. 5PM-8AM $ 150.00

Holiday Rate $ 175.00

Travel Rate S 75.00

, Year I Year 2 ; Year 3 Total :

Breakdown by Year $ 45,271.00 $  40,408.00 ; $ 40,408.00 $ 126,087.00 :

Total Contract Cost Not to Exceed for the term; $126,087.00

Conlractor Initials

Date ̂ cjiOpjOr)

Page 4 of 7



2.2 INVOICES

The Contractor will invoice promptly upon completion of services at each location covered by
this Agreement. Invoices shall indicate the date and location of any work performed, and

include a brief description of such work.

NHES will make payment within thirty (30) days following receipt of approved invoices in

accordance with the normal State payment process.

Invoices should be sent to;

New Hampshire Employment Security

ATTN: Fiscal Management Section

45 South Fruit Street

Concord, NH 03301

Connector Iniiials

Page 5 of?



EXHIBIT C

3 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

3.1 TERM & EXTENSION

The agreement vvill begin December 1, 2017 or upon Governor and Council approval, whichever is

later, and remain in effect until November 30, 2020, unless terminated sooner as provided for in the

applicable contract provisions. The Contract may be extended twice for up to one (1) additional year at

the sole option of the Slate, subject to the parties' prior written agreement on terms and applicable fees

for each extended term, contingent upon satisfactory vendor performance, continued funding and

Governor and Executive Council approval.

3.2 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

Standard terms and conditions are set forth in the Standard State Contract form, P-37. In the case of

any connict in terms between Exhibit C and the P-37, the provisions of the P-37 form will control.

3J TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

If Contractor fails to perform services as required, this agreement may be terminated for cause as
provided in the P-37 contract form. Either party may terminate this agreement for convenience at any
time prior to effective date of termination by giving sixty (60) days advance written notice of intent to
terminate to the other party.

3.4 CONFIDENTIALITY AND CRIMINAL RECORD

Contractor and each of its employees working on NHES property will be required to sign and submit a
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY OF RECORDS FORM prior to the start of any work
under this Agreement. The Contractor has represented that its administrative stafTand interpreter staff
undergo NH criminal background checks as part of the hiring process. If there is any individual
working for the Contractor who will be visiting an NHES facility who has not completed such
screening process, the Contractor agrees that a Criminal Record Authorization Form will be provided
prior to the start of any on site work by such employee. There is a fee for each background check
required, which must be paid by the Contractor.

3.5 DAMAGE

Contractor agrees that any damage to building(s), materials, equipment or other property during
performance of its services will be repaired at its expense. Contractor agrees to return all buildings,
materials, equipment or property affected by the Contractor's work to their original condition or better.
Contractor agrees to obtain prior written approval of the NH Employment Security representative
assigned to project prior to having any sub-contractor perform such on site repair woiic.

3.6 INSURANCE

Contractor will fiimish a Certificate of Insurance as evidence of the existence of Comprehensive
General Liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of
not less than S1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 per incident. Contractor agrees to maintain

Contractor Initiais

Page 6 of 7



Workers' Compensation and employer's liability insurance for all Contractor employees engaged in the
performance of the agreement and provided updated certificates for such coverage.

3.7 SUB-CONTRACTING

Contractor will not assign, subcontract or otherwise transfer any duly, obligation, or performance

required by this Agreement without the prior written consent of NH Employment Security.

3.8 CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS IN PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Contractor certifies that the primary participant, and its principals, to the best of its knowledge and
belief, are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or State agency. Contractor will inform
NH Employment Security of any changes in the status regarding this statement.

3.9 VENDOR APPLICATION/ALTERNATE \V-9

In connection with this Contract, the Contractor shall have completed and filed a Vendor Application
and Alternate W-9 Form with the New Hampshire Bureau of Purchase and Property.

3.10 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

The undersigned Contractor agrees to comply with all Federal, State and Local ADA rules and
regulations.

3.11 NON-DISCRIMINATION

In connection with the furnishing of services under the Contract, the Contractor agrees to comply with
all laws, regulations, and orders of Federal, State, County or Municipal authority which impose any
obligations or duties upon the Contractor, including but not limited to civil rights laws, non-
discrimination laws and equal opportunity laws.

During the term of the Contract, Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, sexual orientation, disability, national
origin, marital status or veteran status, and will take appropriate steps to prevent such discrimination. '

Contractor initials

Date

Page 7 of7



ATTACHMENT. A Berlin

151 Pleasant St

Claremont

404 Washington St
Concord

45 South Fruit St

Conway

518 White Mtn Hwy

Keene

149 Emerald St

BURGLAR ALARH/ACCBSS CONTROL

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

Burglar Manufacturer/Brand

ConCrol Panel Make/Model

Perhipheral Device Make/Mcxlel

Control Pads Make/Model

Batteries Quantity/Size
(DC Fault)

Power Supply Quantity/Size
(AC Fault)

Key Pads/Controllers Make/Model

Software

Other

ALARM MONITORING

Burglar Alarm -

Fire Alarm

Panic/Duress Alarm

Other Alarm (specify)

Remote Alarm Annunciator?

Are Alarms tied into Burglar
Alarm?

Fire Alarm Panel Type/Model #

Is Fire Alarm tied to Burglar
Alarm or does it have separate
communicator/dialer?

Does Fire Alarm panel have
backup communication?

Elevator/Lift

Contractor Initials

Date



ATTACHMENT A Laconia

426 Union Ave

Littleton

646 Union St

Manchester

298 Hanover St

Manchester

100 Hanover St

Nashua

6 Townsend West

BURGLAR ALARM/ACCESS CONTROL

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

Burglar Manufacturer/Brand

Control Panel Make/Model

Perhipheral Device Make/Model

Control Pads Make/Model

Batteries Quantity/Size
(DC Fault)

Power Supply Quantity/Size
(AC Fault)

Key Pads/Controllers Make/Model

Software

Other

ALARM MONITORING

Burglar Alarm

Fire Alarm

Panic/Duress Alarm

Other Alarm (specify)

Remote Alarm Annunciator?

Are Alarms tied into Burglar
Alarm?

Fire Alarm Panel Type/Model #

Is Fire Alarm tied to -Burglar
Alarm or does it have separate
communicator/dialer?

Does Fire Alarm panel have
backup communication?

Elevator/Lift

Contractor Initials

Oate



ATTACHMENT A Portsmouth

2000 Lafayette Rd
Salem

29 S Broadway
Somersworth

6 Marsh Brook Dr
BURGLAR ALARM/ACCESS CONTROL

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

Burglar Manufacturer/Brand

Control Panel Make/Model

Perhipheral Device Make/Model

Control Pads Make/Model

Batteries Quantity/Size
(DC Fault)

Power Supply Quantity/Size
(AC Fault)

Key Pads/Controllers Make/Model

Software

Other

ALARM MONITORING

Burglar Alarm

Fire Alarm

Panic/Duress Alarm

Other Alarm (specify)

Remote Alarm Annunciator?

Are Alarms tied into Burglar
Alarm?

Fire Alarm Panel Type/Model tt

Is Fire Alarm tied to Burglar
Alarm or does it have separate
communicator/dialer?

Does Fire Alarm panel have
backup communication?

Elevator/Lift

Contractor Initials

Date



ATTACHMENT B

NHES OFFICE CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE

151 Pleasant St.

Berlin NH 03570-0159

17 Water Street

Claremont NH 03743-2261

45 South Fruit Street

Concord NH 03301-4857

518 White Mountain Flighway
Conway NH 03818

149 Emerald Street

KecncNH 03431

426 Union Ave. Suite 3

LaconiaNH 03246-2894

646 Union St. Suite 100

Littleton NH 03561

298 & 300 Hanover St

Manchester NH 03104

6 Townsend West

Nashua NH 03060-3285

2000 Lafayette Rd
Portsmouth NH 03801-5673

29 S Broadway
Salem NH 03079-3026

6 Marsh Brook Drive

Somersworth, NH 03878-3878

M^k Belangcr. Mgr.

KB Miller. Mgr.

Carol Cantin. Mgr.

Tania Drummond. Mgr.

KB Miller. Mgr.

Carol Cantin. Mgr.

Tania Drummond. Mgr.

J. Dubois. Mm.

Denise Roy-Innarelli, Mgr.

Sarah Morrissey. Mgr.

Denise Roy-lnnarelli, Mgr.

Sarah Morrissey, .Mgr.

(603)752-5500

{603)543-31 11

(603)419-9757

(603)447-5924

(603)352-1904

(603)524-3960

(603)444-2971

(603)656-6602

(603)882-5177

(603)436-3702

(603)893-9185

(603) 742-3600

Page I of 1

Conlraclor Initials

Date )


